PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
Ryan A Zaveruha				08/14/2008	
Benjamin C Hahn				08/14/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Brian P Platner				
Street Address:	66 Selden Road				
City:	Lyme				
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT				
Postal Code:	06371				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number					
Application Number: 13358		767		13358767	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:(212)931-8521Phone:212 509 8800Email:gtuma@bymepoh.comCorrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sentvia US Mail.Via US Mail.Correspondent Name:Byme Poh LLP					
Address Line 1:11 Broadway, Ste 814Address Line 4:New York, NEW YORK 10004					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			0103210.122-US2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Garry J. Tuma			
Total Attachments: 2 source=0103210_122_US2_Assignment_Inventors_To_Brian#page1.tif source=0103210_122_US2_Assignment_Inventors_To_Brian#page2.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, **Ryan A. Zaveruha**, residing at 57 Ridge Street, Milford, Connecticut 06460, and **Benjamin C. Hahn**, residing at 101 Red Glen Road, Middletown, Connecticut 06457, ASSIGNORS, are inventors of the invention entitled:

OCCUPANCY SENSORS PROGRAMMED TO DETERMINE LOSS OF LAMP LIFE AS LAMP IS USED

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States on even date herewith and having Jones Day Docket No. 11635-0020-999.

WHEREAS, **BRIAN P. PLATNER**, an individual residing at 66 Selden Road, Lyme, Connecticut 06371, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof:

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything

NYI-4096763v1 957080 - 999020

jų.

PATENT REEL: 027599 FRAME: 0782 possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated opposite our respective signatures.

DATE: 8/14/2008 (MONTH/DAY/YEAR)

x //gr /hph-RYAN A. ZAVERUHA

State of

County of

On this 14th day of August 2008, Ryan A. Zaveruha personally appeared before me and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

}ss.:

Kng Douglas

(Notarial seal)

My Commission expires:

10/31/2012

DATE: 8/14/2008 x Benjamin (. 1fahr (MONTH/DAY/YEAR) BENJAMIN C. HAHN

State of

County of

On this 144 day of 400 and 2008, Benjamin C. Hahn personally appeared before me and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

{ss.:

K Jugg Douglac

My Commission expires:

10/31/2012

NYI-4096763v1 957080 - 999020

RECORDED: 01/26/2012

12

(Notarial seal)

2

PATENT REEL: 027599 FRAME: 0783